Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

oy 4
CouncilZ

Extraordinary Council Summons

Wednesday 17th September 2025
2.00 pm

The Tenants' Hall, Tatton Park, Knutsford
WA16 60N
(postcode for Sat Nav WA16 6SG)

To all Members of the Council

You are hereby invited to attend a Extraordinary meeting of the Cheshire East
Council for the transaction of the business specified in the agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Rob Polkinghorne
Chief Executive

Please contact Katie Small
E-Mail: katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further
information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public



mailto:katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk




Agenda

The agenda is divided into two parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated
on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings are
audio recorded, and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any
item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance the Council Procedural Rules, a total period of 30 minutes is allocated
for members of the public to speak at Council meeting. Members of the public will be
allowed to speak in relation to items of business on the agenda only. Individual
members of the public may speak for up to 2 minutes, but the Chair will have
discretion to vary this requirement where they consider it appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting and should include the question
with that notice. Requests to speak and questions should be submitted via the
Register to Speak form.

4. Recommendations from the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee:
Cheshire and Warrington Devolution Programme and the Mayoral Combined
Authority (Pages 5 - 98)

To consider the recommendations of the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee.
5. The Council’s Decision-Making Arrangements (Pages 99 - 114)
To consider the report on whether the Council should move to a Leader and Cabinet

form of decision-making, with effect from the Council’s Annual General Meeting on
13 May 2026.


https://digital-core.cheshireeast.gov.uk/w/webpage/request?form=request_to_speak_at_a_council_meeting

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda Iltem 4

COUNCIL 17 SEPTEMBER 2025

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON JOINT
COMMITTEE: CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON DEVOLUTION AND THE
MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. This report outlines the devolution powers, functions and future investment
opportunity for Cheshire and Warrington to be delivered via a newly created
Cheshire and Warrington Combined Authority with a duly elected mayor in
May 2027, as part of the UK Government’s Devolution Priority Programme.

2. This report seeks Council approval of the recommendations that have been
endorsed by the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee (the Joint
Committee), which provides strategic direction and oversight across
potential devolution for the region.

3. As part of the formal consenting process to proceed with a Combined
Authority and associated devolution powers, functions and investment,
approval is required from each council: Cheshire East Borough Council;
Cheshire West and Chester Borough Council and Warrington Borough
Council (‘the Councils’). Meetings have been convened accordingly.

4. At a meeting on 29 August 2025, the Joint Committee endorsed the
proposed recommendations for approval by each of the Councils in
accordance with their own constitutional requirements. The Joint Committee
report, related appendices and minutes of the meeting contain the detail to
support the recommendations in this report. These documents should be
considered in full alongside this covering report.

5. Cheshire and Warrington Leaders are committed to achieving the shared
vision for the area to be the healthiest, most sustainable, inclusive and
growing economy in the UK by 2045.

6. Devolution and the creation of a Combined Authority offers a key
mechanism to achieve this vision with future Government investment and
support on those areas with a strategic approach to delivering sustainable
inclusive growth.

7. Areas with devolved governance arrangements through Mayoral Combined
Authorities are best placed to influence national direction, receive

OFFICIAL



Page 6

Government support, maximise private investment and to deliver maximum
Impact for businesses, communities and residents with the scale and focus
that these devolved arrangements bring.

Existing legislation requires consent from each constituent council to the
making of relevant statutory instruments to establish a Combined
Authority.

To facilitate the establishment of a Cheshire and Warrington Combined
Authority, interim shadow arrangements are required to ensure ‘day one’
operational functionality and governance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Council:

1.

Approve in principle the establishment of a Cheshire and Warrington
Combined Authority in accordance with existing legislation under the Local
Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 (as
amended).

Delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officer (Head of Paid Service), or
their authorised deputy, to consent to the making of the Cheshire and
Warrington Combined Authority Order 2026 in accordance with s.110(1)(b)
Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009.

Agree to hold inaugural mayoral elections in May 2027.

Subject to approval of the above recommendations, to create a new joint
committee, to be known as the Cheshire and Warrington Combined
Authority Shadow Board, to provide strategic direction and interim
arrangements in the best interests of the establishment of a Cheshire and
Warrington Combined Authority.

Approve the Terms of Reference for the Cheshire and Warrington Combined
Authority Shadow Board as outlined at Appendix B and delegate authority
to the Constituent Members of the Shadow Board to carry out the roles and
functions as set out in the Terms of Reference.

OFFICIAL



19

Page 7

6. Note that the Constituent Members for the Shadow Board will be the
Leaders and Deputy Leaders of each constituent council as set out in the
proposed Terms of Reference.

7. Amend the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee Terms of Reference
as outlined at Appendix C to reflect the revised function of the Joint
Committee following establishment of the Combined Authority Shadow
Board.

8. Appoint new membership to the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee
in accordance with the Joint Committee Terms of Reference.

9. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader
and Deputy Leader, to take all other steps necessary to establish and
implement the Cheshire and Warrington Combined Authority.

Extract from the Minutes of the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee
held on 29 August 2025

CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON DEVOLUTION PROGRAMME AND THE
MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY

Ahead of the introduction of the report, a point of clarification was made regarding
Appendix C of Item 5. In early 2025 the three Councils (Cheshire West and
Chester, Cheshire East Council and Warrington Borough Council) agreed to
amend the Terms of Reference (TOR) to extend the rotation of the current Chair
(Cheshire West and Chester) for a further 12 months to May 2026. Therefore,
paragraph 5 of Appendix C should have read as follows, and the TOR would be
amended ahead of any reports going to Council meetings in September 2025:

5. The Co
[...]
y would have an elected Mayor, who would be
accountable to the three authorities, residents and businesses, it would provide
the opportunity for members to provide named substitutes to meetings, and that
there needs to be a majority vote. Members noted that in accepting the deal from
central government, there would remain several unknowns, but the positives
already outweighed any uncertainty for Cheshire and Warrington, and members
noted that the combined authority would do its work in a transparent and open and
inclusive way in order to work closely with all political groups for the greater benefit
of the combined authority area.

Officers committed to providing a briefing to Members on “rurality”.
RESOLVED (Unanimously):
That the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee:

1. Approve in principle the establishment of a Cheshire and Warrington Combined
Authority in accordance with existing legislation under the Local Democracy,
Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 (as amended).

2. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officers (Head of Paid Service), or
their authorised deputy, to consent to the making of the Cheshire and
Warrington Combined Authority Order 2026 in accordance with s.110(1)(b)
Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009.

3. Agree to hold inaugural mayoral elections in May 2027.

4. Agree to, subject to approval of the above recommendations, to create a new
joint committee, to be known as the Cheshire and Warrington Combined
Authority Shadow Board, to provide strategic direction and interim
arrangements in the best interests of the establishment of a Cheshire and
Warrington Combined Authority.

5. Approve the Terms of Reference for the Cheshire and Warrington Combined
Authority Shadow Board as outlined at Appendix B and to delegate authority to
the Constituent Members of the Shadow Board to carry out the roles and
functions as set out in the Terms of Reference.

6. Note that the Constituent Members for the Shadow Board will be the Leaders

and Deputy Leaders of each constituent council as set out in the proposed
Terms of Reference.

OFFICIAL



Page 11

7. Amend the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee Terms of Reference as
outlined at Appendix C to reflect the revised function of the Joint Committee
following establishment of the Combined Authority Shadow Board.

8. Appoint new membership from each Council to the Cheshire and Warrington
Joint Committee in accordance with the Joint Committee Terms of Reference.

9 Delegate authority to the Chief Executives, in consultation with the Leaders, of

each constituent council, to take all other steps necessary to establish and
implement the Cheshire and Warrington Combined Authority.

Link to Minutes of the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 29 Aug 2025

OFFICIAL


https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/g10922/Printed%20minutes%2029th-Aug-2025%2010.30%20Cheshire%20and%20Warrington%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=1

Page 12

Supplementary Information Published After the Joint Committee Report
including financial implications

Following consideration of the Devolution and Combined Authority paper by the
Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee on 29" August 2025, further financial
information has been released which is relevant to the decisions being sought from
the three constituent Councils. This paper summarises the new information.

Level of Mayoral Investment Fund — The Ministry of Housing, Communities and
Local Government (MHCLG) have now confirmed the scale of the 30-year Mayoral
Investment Fund that would be paid to the Cheshire and Warrington Combined
Authority, as part of the Devolution Priority Programme, if established. The
confirmed value of the Mayoral Investment Fund is £21.7m per annum, or just over
£650m over the 30-year commitment.  That funding is split 50% for capital
investment and 50% revenue funding. Beyond that split, the Combined Authority
would have complete flexibility to spend this funding
[...]
liamentary privilege or breaching Chapter nine of the Ministerial
Code. However, while the documents cannot be shared themselves,
detailed summaries can be provided, as below and in Appendix A.

RECOMMENDATIONS

In accordance with its function to provide strategic direction and oversight across
potential devolution for Cheshire and Warrington, the Joint Committee is
recommended to endorse the following recommendations for decision by each of
the Councils in Cheshire and Warrington, in line with each Council’s constitutional
arrangements:

1.

To approve in principle the establishment of a Cheshire and Warrington
Combined Authority in accordance with existing legislation under the Local
Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 (as
amended).

To delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officers (Head of Paid
Service), or their authorised deputy, to consent to the making of the
Cheshire and Warrington Combined Authority Order 2026 in accordance
with  s.110(1)(b) Local Democracy, Economic Development and
Construction Act 2009.

To agree to hold inaugural mayoral elections in May 2027.

Subject to approval of the above recommendations, to create a new joint
committee, to be known as the Cheshire and Warrington Combined
Authority Shadow Board, to provide strategic direction and interim
arrangements in the best interests of the establishment of a Cheshire and
Warrington Combined Authority.

To approve the Terms of Reference for the Cheshire and Warrington
Combined Authority Shadow Board as outlined at Appendix B and to




Page 18

Cheshire West

Cheshire Et:s?) . & and Chester WARRINGTON

e Borough Council 4%
Council® 9 S

delegate authority to the Constituent Members of the Shadow Board to
carry out the roles and functions as set out in the Terms of Reference.

. To note that the Constituent Members for the Shadow Board will be the

Leaders and Deputy Leaders of each constituent council as set out in the
proposed Terms of Reference.

. To amend the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee Terms of

Reference as outlined at Appendix C to reflect the revised function of the
Joint Committee following establishment of the Combined Authority
Shadow Board.

. To appoint new membership from each Council to the Cheshire and

Warrington Joint Committee in accordance with the Joint Committee Terms
of Reference.

. To delegate authority to the Chief Executives, in consultation with the

Leaders, of each constituent council, to take all other steps necessary to
establish and implement the Cheshire and Warrington Combined Authority.

Report Detalil

A. Strategic rationale

9

10

Cheshire and Warrington Leaders are committed to achieve the shared
vision for the area to be the healthiest, most sustainable, inclusive and
growing economy in the UK by 2045. The 2045 Sustainable and Inclusive
Economic Strategy has recently completed its consultation and will be
taken forward via the appropriate governance process after September
2025.

Cheshire and Warrington has one of the most productive economies in
the UK, with output per head 25% higher than Greater Manchester and
50% higher than in Liverpool City Region. It also has a number of
opportunities to build on that success by taking advantage of:




Page 19

Cheshire West

Cheshire Et:s?) . & and Chester WARRINGTON

11

12

13

14

e Borough Council 4%
Council® 9 S

(@) The Government’s recent investment of £11 billion into hydrogen
production and carbon capture and storage in Cheshire and
Warrington and its investment into new nuclear power;

(b) the strong cluster of life science companies shared with Greater
Manchester and Liverpool City Regions; and

(c) our strong advanced manufacturing cluster.

Notwithstanding these strengths, Cheshire and Warrington has large
numbers of working age adults who are sick and disabled, a shortage of
people with the skills needed by employers, 28,000 children living in
poverty and a 16-year gap in healthy life expectancy between the least
and mos
[...]
e to Leader and Cabinet systems within one year of
enactment of legislation.

3 It is anticipated that the effective date of the legislation will be in or
around Autumn 2025, thereby necessitating a change to the Council’s
decision-making arrangements around Autumn 2026. This Council, and
other local authorities will have no choice but to implement new Leader
and Cabinet arrangements by the deadline, but there are clear and
iImportant benefits in doing so in advance of the legislative deadline.

OFFICIAL



Page 100

The Council may choose to move to a Leader and Cabinet system
before that date within the requirements of existing legislation, and this
report seeks a resolution to that effect, if this is the will of Council. Such
a decision would proactively and positively respond to the non-statutory
Best Value Notice received in May 2025 which requires the Council to
ensure it has effective governance processes in place that enable
decisions and improvements to be made at pace; and also to the LGA
Peer Review recommendation to urgently review its decision-making
framework, streamline current decision-making arrangements, and give
more time and emphasis to scrutiny.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Council is recommended to resolve to:

1.

Approve a change in the Council’s governance arrangements from a
Committee System to a Leader and Cabinet system, pursuant to Section 9K of
the Local Government Act 2000, with this change taking effect at the Council’s
Annual General Meeting on 13 May 2026;

and, subject to Council resolving to agree recommendation 1;

2.

3.

Agree the design principles set out in Appendix 2 to the report.

Appoint a member Task and Finish Group:

a. the membership of which to be determined by the Council’s political
group leaders, which will be empowered to drive-forward necessary
arrangements associated with the introduction of a Leader and Cabinet
model of decision-making; and

b. with powers to make recommendations to the Council’s Corporate Policy
Committee upon required constitutional and other arrangements related
to this.

Note the key constitutional documents and tasks, as set out at Appendix 3 to
this report, which will need to be prepared in advance of the formal change of
governance arrangements being implemented.

Approve a budget of no more than £194,180 to fund the project, and for this to
be funded from the Council’'s agreed reserve for Transformation created at
July Full Council and the associated 2025/26 supplementary estimate and
reserves virement of £136,091 in line with the Financial Procedure Rules
(FPR).




Page 101

Background

5

The English Devolution and Community Empowerment Bill was
introduced on 10 July 2025 by the Secretary of State for Housing,
Communities and Local Government:

English Devolution and Community Empowerment Bill - Parliamentary
Bills - UK Parliament

Section 2 (b)(1A) of Schedule 25 of the Bill will amend Section 9K of the
Local Government Act 2000 requiring local authorities operating
committee systems to cease do so and to start to operate Leader and
Cabinet executive systems no later than one year after the date upon
which the English Devolution and Community Empowerment Act 2025
takes effect.

In a letter of 10 July 2025 from the Minister of State for Local
Government and English Devolution, to Council Leaders and Chief
Executives, the Minister stated:

“.....we must also simplify local governance too. The Bill will introduce
new measures to improve local government structures and
accountability. It will streamline local authority governance
arrangements by abolishing the “committee system” still used by a small
number of councils, and preventing the creation of any new local
authority Mayors, instead standardising to the leader and cabinet model
of executive governance. This will provide clear accountability and
remove duplication, delivering more efficient decision making and
effective delivery for places.”

Guidance published by the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
[...]
and prioritised so as to maximise Member input into the decision-making
process.



Page 113

Appendix 3

The key constitutional documents and tasks which will need to be
prepared and worked upon in advance of the formal change of
governance arrangements being implemented

The following documents are not intended to be an exhaustive list of the
documents in question:

1. Cabinet member decision-making powers (for the Leader to determine but
potential options can be prepared in advance)/local choice functions.
Cabinet member decision-making arrangements

Cabinet Procedure Rules.

Meeting dates for Cabinet.

Forward Plan arrangements.

Officer delegated powers and urgency provisions.

Scrutiny committee arrangements and procedure rules (including call-in

provisions). Essential focus on robust scrutiny arrangements to ensure

executive is held to account, and for scrutiny committees to undertake
roles in policy development/pre-scrutiny.

8. Members’ Allowances Scheme (Independent Remuneration Panel would
need to undertake a review based on the agreed arrangements, so the
Scheme might not be agreed in advance of the transition to the new
arrangements).

9. Area Committee arrangements. Important to have a focus on area and
locality working, and the options for this. Desirable to have these in place
from the outset but could potentially be developed following the change.

10. Commitment to work with town and parish councils on the “double-
devolution” agenda.

11. Style of reports to Cabinet and Cabinet Members.

12.  Council committee structure generally.

13. Leader/Deputy and Cabinet member role descriptions.

14. Local Choice Functions

NoohkwN



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Recommendations from the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee: Cheshire and Warrington Devolution Programme and the Mayoral Combined Authority
	CWJC Report
	Appendix A - Summary SI and EDB
	Appendix B - Cheshire Warrington Shadow Board Draft Terms of Reference
	Appendix

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council 
held on Wednesday, 17th September, 2025 in the Tenants' Hall, Tatton Park, 

Knutsford WA16 6QN   (postcode for Sat Nav  WA16 6SG) 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Edwardes (Mayor/Chair) 
Councillor J Snowball (Deputy Mayor/Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Anderson, M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, L Braithwaite, 
J Bratherton, M Brooks, D Brown, C Browne, L Buchanan, C Bulman, 
A Burton, K Burton, R Chadwick, C Chapman, D Clark, J Clowes, P Coan, 
A Coiley, N Cook, S Corcoran, L Crane, T Dean, B Drake, S Edgar, 
K Edwards, H Faddes, A Farrall, R Fletcher, A Gage, S Gardiner, 
M Goldsmith, M Gorman, E Hall, A Harrison, G Hayes, A Heler, S Holland, 
D Jefferay, R Kain, A Kolker, N Mannion, G Marshall, R Moreton, R Morris, 
H Moss, C O'Leary, J Pearson, J Place, B Posnett, J Priest, B Puddicombe, 
P Redstone, J Rhodes, J Saunders, H Seddon, M Sewart, M Simon, 
L Smetham, G Smith, J Smith, J Smith, M Warren, H Whitaker, F Wilson, 
J  Wray and B Wye 
 

 
36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors S Adams, R Bailey, J Bird,  
M Edwards, E Gilman, K Hague, M Houston, T Jackson, A Moran,  
M Muldoon, J Pratt, L Smith, R Vernon and L Wardlaw. 
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
It was noted that Councillors may personally know some of the public 
speakers in attendance at the meeting. 
 
In the interest of openness, Councillor G Hayes declared that he was an 
unremunerated director of the East Cheshire Chamber of Commerce. 
 

38 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
The following public speakers spoke in relation to Item 4 – Cheshire and 
Warrington Devolution and the Mayoral Combined Authority. 
 
Mr Paul Colman spoke in support of the report and its recommendations 
on behalf of South and North Cheshire Chamber of Commerce, which 
represented businesses across the region. Mr Colman stated that for 
businesses to prosper and local communities to benefit, especially those 
experiencing disadvantage and deprivation, devolution was essential.  
Mr Colman stated the benefits of devolution and how it would provide the 
necessary tools to invest in what mattered most locally such as 



infrastructure, skills, and integrated transport. Devolution would allow 
businesses to grow and create jobs and opportunities for local 
communities. Mr Colman urged Members to support devolution. 
 
Mr Robert Douglas spoke in opposition of devolution and stated that it 
would introduce an additional tier of local government, and which would 
disadvantage Cheshire East residents. Mr Douglas highlighted his 
concerns in relation to devolution including the ability for an Elected Mayor 
to introduce a Mayoral Precept which would place an additional financial 
burden upon local households. Mr Douglas stated that supporting 
devolution would further risk the Council’s financial stability and urged 
Members to oppose the recommendations set out within the report, which 
he felt were a negligent use of time and resource.  
 
Ms Wendy Whittaker-Large spoke in opposition of devolution and stated 
that the public devolution consultation had received negative feedback 
from residents, Ms Whittaker-Large requested that Members took this on 
board when considering this item and its recommendations. Ms Whitaker-
Large stated that the costs of a Mayoral Authority would fall to the public to 
pay for through increases in council tax and that the projections for 
economic growth were negligible.  
 
Mr Henry Brooks spoke in support of devolution and stated that devolution 
would provide an opportunity for businesses across the county to prosper 
and would have a significant impact on future generations in securing 
investment in the local area.   
 
Mr Jasbir Dhesi OBE stated that he spoke not just as a representative 
from the skills and local educational sector, but as someone who had 
worked in Cheshire East for more than a decade and expressed that he 
was aware of the talent, ambition and the potential that existed in local 
communities. He stated that devolution would provide the chance to shape 
a skills system which was designed to benefit businesses. Mr Dhesi stated 
that local businesses including Bentley and AstraZeneca needed a system 
that was agile, responsive, and locally led and that devolution would allow 
for the co-designing of training with employers, support adults to retrain 
and upskill and create real pathways for young people into meaningful 
careers.  
 
Ms Helen Tonks MBE stated she was a member of the Cheshire and 
Warrington Business Advisory Board, a UK Government Export Champion 
and MBE recipient for services to business and exports.  
Ms Tonks stated that small businesses would benefit from devolution and 
would create a local environment in favour of small businesses. Ms Tonks 
expressed that a vote against devolution could mean more uncertainty, 
less stability, less control, less investment. She urged Members to vote for 
devolution. 
 
Mr David Briggs stated that as a previous Lord Lieutenant of Cheshire, he 
cared deeply about the prosperity of Cheshire and was saddened that 



potential overseas investors were not encouraged to invest in the area as 
they were only introduced to the Mayors of Manchester and Liverpool. Mr 
Briggs highlighted that devolution would open up opportunities for new 
investment and existing businesses would benefit from skills programmes 
and opportunities to create more enterprise zones. Devolution would mean 
that Cheshire could attract investment to become equal to the two city 
neighbours. 
 
Mr Steve Purdham spoke in support of devolution and stated that as a 
resident and member of the Cheshire and Warrington Business Advisory 
Board, devolution was important in the region and was the single most 
powerful step that could be taken for growth. Devolution would mean 
businesses in Cheshire would get the same opportunities whether they 
were urban or rural. Mr Purdham stated that the business community fully 
supported devolution.  
 

39 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON 
JOINT COMMITTEE: CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON DEVOLUTION 
PROGRAMME AND THE MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY  
 
Consideration was given to the report on the creation of the Cheshire and 
Warrington Combined Authority. 
 
As part of the formal consenting process to proceed with a Combined 
Authority and associated devolution powers, functions and investment, 
approval was required from each of the Councils - Cheshire East Borough 
Council, Cheshire West and Chester Borough Council and Warrington 
Borough Council. 
 
The Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee, at its meeting on 29 
August 2025, had endorsed the proposed recommendations for approval 
by each of the Councils in accordance with their own constitutional 
requirements. 
 
The recommendations were proposed and seconded and following debate 
a recorded vote was requested with the following results: - 
 
FOR 
Councillors L Anderson, S Bennett-Wake, L Braithwaite, J Bratherton, M 
Brooks, D Brown, L Buchanan, C Bulman, A Burton, C Chapman, D Clark, 
A Coiley, N Cook, S Corcoran, L Crane, B Drake, D Edwardes, K 
Edwards, H Faddes, M Goldsmith,  M Gorman, D Jefferay, R Kain, N 
Mannion, G Marhsall, J Place, B Posnett, J Priest, B Puddicombe, J 
Rhodes, H Seddon, G Smith, J Snowball, M Warren, F Wilson and B Wye. 
 
AGAINST 
Councillors M Beanland, C Browne, K Burton, R Chadwick, J Clowes, P 
Coan, T Dean, S Edgar, A Farrall, R Fletcher, A Gage, S Gardiner, E Hall, 
A Harrison, G Hayes, A Heler, S Holland, A Kolker, R Moreton, R Morris, 



H Moss, C O’Leary, J Pearson, P Redstone, J Saunders, M Sewart, M 
Simon, L Smetham, Julie Smith, John Smith, H Whitaker and J Wray. 
 
NOT VOTING 
None 
 
The motion was declared carried with 36 votes for, 32 against and 0 not 
voting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Council 
 

1 approve in principle the establishment of a Cheshire and Warrington 
Combined Authority in accordance with existing legislation under 
the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 
2009 (as amended). 

 

2 delegate authority to the Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service), or 
their authorised deputy, to consent to the making of the Cheshire 
and Warrington Combined Authority Order 2026 in accordance with 
s.110(1)(b) Local Democracy, Economic Development and 
Construction Act 2009. 

 
3 Agree to hold inaugural mayoral elections in May 2027. 
 
4 Subject to approval of the above recommendations, to create a new 

joint committee, to be known as the Cheshire and Warrington 
Combined Authority Shadow Board, to provide strategic direction 
and interim arrangements in the best interests of the establishment 
of a Cheshire and Warrington Combined Authority. 

 
5 Approve the Terms of Reference for the Cheshire and Warrington 

Combined Authority Shadow Board, as outlined in Appendix B to 
the report, and delegate authority to the Constituent Members of the 
Shadow Board to carry out the roles and functions as set out in the 
Terms of Reference. 

 
6 Note that the Constituent Members for the Shadow Board will be 

the Leaders and Deputy Leaders of each constituent council, as set 
out in the proposed Terms of Reference. 

 
7 Amend the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee Terms of 

Reference, as outlined in Appendix C to the report, to reflect the 
revised function of the Joint Committee following establishment of 
the Combined Authority Shadow Board. 

 
8 Appoint new membership to the Cheshire and Warrington Joint 

Committee in accordance with the Joint Committee Terms of 
Reference. 

 



9 Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader and Deputy Leader, to take all other steps necessary to 
establish and implement the Cheshire and Warrington Combined 
Authority. 

 
40 THE COUNCIL’S DECISION-MAKING ARRANGEMENTS  

 
Consideration was given to the report on whether the Council should move 
to a Leader and Cabinet form of decision making with effect from the 
Council’s Annual General Meeting on 13 May 2026. 
 
The English Devolution and Community Empowerment Bill proposed the 
abolition of the Committee system form of governance and that all local 
authorities which operated committee systems of decision making would 
be required to move to Leader and Cabinet systems within one year of the 
enactment of the legislation.   
 
It was anticipated that the effective date of the legislation would in or 
around Autumn 2025. The report proposed that the Council move to a 
Leader and Cabinet system before the this date as such a decision would 
proactively respond to the non-statutory Best Value Notice, received in 
May 2025, which required the Council to ensure it had effective 
governance processes in place that enabled decisions and improvements 
at pace; and also to the LGA Peer Review recommendation to urgently 
review the decision making framework, streamline current decision making 
arrangements and give more time and emphasis to scrutiny.  
 
The recommendations were proposed and seconded and following debate 
were put to the vote. 
 

RESOLVED:  That Council  
 

1 approve a change in the Council’s governance arrangements from a 
Committee System to a Leader and Cabinet system, pursuant to 
Section 9K of the Local Government Act 2000, with this change 
taking effect at the Council’s Annual General Meeting on 13 May 
2026. 

 

2 agree the design principles set out in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
3 appoint a member Task and Finish Group  
 

a. the membership of which to be determined by the Council’s 
political group leaders, which will be empowered to drive-
forward necessary arrangements associated with the 
introduction of a Leader and Cabinet model of decision-
making; and 

b. with powers to make recommendations to the Council’s 
Corporate Policy Committee upon required constitutional and 
other arrangements related to this. 



 

4 note the key constitutional documents and tasks, as set out in 
Appendix 3 to the report, which will need to be prepared in advance 
of the formal change of governance arrangements being 
implemented. 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.41 pm 
 

Councillor D Edwardes (Mayor/Chair) 
 

 
 
 
 


